Rule 2.33

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s}

() Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators
proposals

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Name of Company

Specialist Electrical Services (South West)
Limited

Company Number
02901357
rd

In the

Birmingham Distnict Registry
[full narme of court]

Court case number (For court use only)
8563 of 2012

-

We(a)

Edward T Kerr and lan J Gould of PKF (UK) LLLP, Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester,

LE11LD

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to creditors on

(b)
17 January 2013

ass—

Signed

Edward T Kerr - Joint Administrator

Dated N

Taauerd  LO\T.
T

il

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information in the box
opposite but if you do it will help Companies House to
contact you f there 1s a query on the form The contact
information that you grva will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Edward T Kerr

Tel 0116 2504400
DX Number 10804

Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD

DX Exchange Leicester

SATURDAY

AR

191'01[2013

#201

COMPANIES HOUSE

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

DX 33050 Cardiff

Doc Ref Form 2 47B - Statemant of administrator's proposals doc Rev 11/10




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

Specialist Eleg::t‘ri{cal Services (South West)
Limited

In Administration

Report and Proposals by the Joint

Administrators

January 2013




Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

Contents

© o ~N O G kW N -

-
o

Introduction

Background to the administration
The Adminustrators’ strategy
Financial position of the Company
Pre-administration costs

The Administrators’ remuneration
Proposed exit route

The Administrators’ proposals
EC Regulations

Conclusion and recommendations

Appendices

I
I
I

Vi

Vi

Statutory Information

Statement of Affairs as at 27 November 2012

Receipts and Payments Account as at 17 January 2013
Time Cost Analysis

Form 2 17B Notice of Administrators’ Proposals

Form 2 20B Notice of Meeting of Creditors, Notice of Clam Form, and Proxy

Form

Creditors Questionnaire

o & H~ W

13
14
16
18
20
21



11

12

13

14

introduction

Edward Kerr and lan James Gould of PKF {UK) LLP (‘PKF®), were appointed Joint
Administrators of Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited {“the Company”) on 27
November 2012 by National Westminster Bank Plc (“the Bank”), the qualfying floating
charge holder The appointment was confirmed in The Birmingham Distnict Registry,
Birmingham, case number 8563 of 2012

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 (‘the Schedule’) to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’) and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (‘the Rules’)

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of the Schedule and Rule 234 of the Rules, the
Administrators have called a meeting of the Company's creditors to be held on 4 February
2013 at Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD {Notice of Meeting of
Creditors) 1s at Appendix VI

Based on current information there will be a dividend avallable to the unsecured creditors

Introduction 3



21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

Background to the administration

The Company operated from a freehold property at 184 Western Road, Lewcester (*Western
Road™) as electrical engineers

The Company was confrolled and operated on a day to day basis by Graham Wardle and
Stephen Yarnall (“the Directors”), and employed 29 staff as well as sub-contractors

The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2012 show that the Company
achieved a turnover of £567m and made a net profit after tax of £35,759 The draft
management accounts for the period from 1 Apnil 2012 to 27 November 2012 indicate that
the Company achieved a turnover of £4 34m but made a net loss of £83,635

The Company expenienced financial difficulty when one of its man customers, J H Hallam
{Contractors) Limited (“Hallam”), who owed the Company £625494, delayed making
payments to the Company

As a result of the cash flow difficulties caused by Hallam’s fallure to settle their debt, the
Company was unable to pay its own habilities and was presented with a winding up petition
on 2 November 2012 for the amount of £72,732 The petitioning creditor requested a
payment of £65,000 to avoid the petition being advertised The advertisement would have
resulted n the freezing of the Company bank account and ultimately resulting in the
Company not being able to trade

The directors were also made aware that Hallam had themselves been presented with a
winding up petition Although Hallam paiwd the petitioning creditor the directors could not get
assurances that the Company's debt would also be paid and concluded that it would nct be
possible to trade unless they recewved the payment frem Hallam The directors were
therefore advised not to make any payment to its petitioning creditor until the outcome of
legal action against Hallam was known

The directors were subsequently advised that Hallam was being placed into Administration

The Company, in kght of the above, could not continue to trade and the directors were
advised to take steps to place the Company into Administration

Appointment of Administrators

The directors engaged PKF to advise the Company in respect of the above and the
implications of this significant bad debt The directors were advised that the appointment of
Adrmiristrators would be necessary in order to protect the business and Its assets

A review of the Company’s financial position based on the information provided by the
directors and quantity surveyors indicated that the Administrators may be able to trade the

Background to the administration 4




Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

211

212

213

214

215

216

217

business for a short period In order to enhance realisations and to 1dentfy any potential
acquirer for the business

The Bank was advised of the Company's financial position and it was recommended that the
Bank exercised 1ts powers contained within therr debenture cenferning a floating charge over
the whole of the Company and its undertaking, to appoint Administrators in order to preserve
the Company assets

Edward Kerr and [an Gould were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company at 2 40pm
on 27 November 2012

Objectives of the Administrators

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of the Schedule the Administrators are required to perform ther

functions with the objective of -
(1) rescuing the Company as a going concern,

(ny  achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up without first being in administration, or, If that 1s not
reasonably practicable, and provided the interests of the creditors as a whole are not

harmed unnecessarily,

(my reahsing the Company's property In order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators will achieve the third objective of making a distribution to the
secured and preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators consider that the second objective to achieve a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without
first being In Administration) may also be achieved

The first objective was not achieved due to the extent of the Company's habilities

For the purposes of paragraph 100 of the Schedule the Administrators confirm that they are
authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by all of them, jointly or severally

Background to the administration 5



Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

The Administrators’ strategy

The mtial strategy was to trade the business for a short period 1n order to enhance
realisations and to identify any interest there may be in acquinng the business

Following the Administrators' appointment, Ramskill Martin ("Ramskill'), a fiim of quanhty
surveyors who were nstructed by the Company pror to the Administrators appointment to
review Its debtors, work in progress (“WIP"} and retentions, provided the Administrators with
assessment of the WIP and whether the Administrators should continue to trade

Ramskill's formal advice was that only one contract should be completed by the
Administrators Although this contract would have resulted in a sale of £10,000 and a gross
profit of £4,708, it would have generated a net trading loss of £3,91Q after taking into account
the associated overheads The completion of this contract would have necessitated
Incurnng costs before the receipt for the work done and therefore would not have been rnisk
free as the Administrators would have walked away from other contracts with the same
customer

In ight of the above, the Administrators could not trade the business and risk dissipating the

Company’s assets with hittle ikelihood of a positive return to creditors
Licence to Trade

The directors of the Company expressed an interest in purchasing the business assets,
notably the WIP and chattels In order to preserve the assets and reach a point where a sale
could be achieved, the Administrators allowed Leicester Electrical Services Limited (“LES"),
the directors’ newly incorperated business a bnef licence to trade The licence aliowed LES
the ability to trade and in return they took on the risk of all trading costs, inciuding wages and
salares

The Administrators were not In a position to trade whilst interested parties were sought and
the sale of the business be achieved The hicence to trade therefore preserved the Company
assets and helped to maximise realisations

Employees

The Company had 31 employees as at 27 November 2012 of which 17 employees were
made redundant by the Administrators The remaining 14 employees were retained to
complete the WIP during the licence penod

Sale of Business and assets

The Administrators were unable to dentify anybody interested in acquinng the business
assets, with the exception of the directors

The Administrators’ strategy 6



Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

39

310

311

312

313

314

315

316

The only offer received for the business and chattel assets was therefore from LES

After negotiations, an offer of £22 500 was received from LES, as detailed below -

£
Goodwill, contracts and business records 1
Chattel Assets 12,499
Work In Progress 10,000
22,500

LES also requested that they occupy the Company premises at Western Road for a period of
three months at a monthly rent of £500

The sale was recommended by the quantity surveyors, Ramskill

The Administrators appointed chattel agents, Knighton Evans Limited (*Knighton Evans”) to
value the Company's chattel assets and they too recommended the sale

Property agents, Colliers International (*Colliers”) were also apponted n relation to the
marketing and sale of the property at Western Road Colliers also confirmed that occupation
by LES would be beneficial and they recommended that we should allow LES to occupy the
property at a monthly rent of £500

The sale to LES was completed on 3 December 2012 and the Administrators have received
£24,000 for the sale of assets and the three months rent in advance A further detail in
relation to sale of the business assets i1s provided in sectton 4 of this report

The Administrators are of the opinion that the sale to LES will enhance book debt and
retention realisations In addiion, LES has also retained 14 employees which may reduce
employee’s preferential wage arrears claims

The Administrators’ strategy 7




Specialist Electrical Services {South West) Limited — In Administration

41

42

43

44

45

48

47

48

49

410

Financial position of the Company
Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The directors’ Statement of Affairs (“SofA”) as at 27 November 2012 has been submitted and

attached as Appendix Il

The Admrmustrators would like to comment on the SofA figures contained therein as follows

Freehold Property

The property at 184 Western Road, Leicester, LE3 0GB (“Western Road") 1s a freehold
property and was the Company’s trading premises

The book value of the property including improvements as indicated in the SofA 1s £172,769
The estirnated realisable value as included in the SofA 1s £150,000

As advised above, the Administrators have appointed Colbers to market and sell the
property

Colliers have recommended that joint agents be instructed in order that there 1s someone
local who can attend at the property at short notice, undertake viewings and mitigate costs
Colliers recommended that local agents, Andrew Ashwell be instructed

The Administrators’ tax team 1s at present reviewing the tax postion in relation to the
property Any capital gains tax ("CGT") ansing from the sale of the property will be an
expense of the Administration and payable from the floating charge funds subject to such
funds being available to do so

Rent

As adwised above, the Administrators have also received £1,500 from LES in relation to the
occupation of the property for a three month period This amount has been excluded from
the SofA

Goodwill
The goodwill, contracts and business records were sold to LES on 3 December 2012 for £1
Book Debts

The SofA indicates that the book debt ledger as at 10 December 2012, the date the SofA
were signed, was £1,137,5672 and the estimated realisable value after taking nto
consideration probable bad debts was £482,152

Financial position of the Company 8



Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

411

412

413

414

415

416

417

418

419

420

421

422

The book debt ledger as at 27 November 2012, the date of appointment, was £1,299,847
indicating a movement in the ledger of £162,275 during the period between 27 November
2012 and 10 December 2012

The above book debts are inclusive of VAT and the Administrators are at present taking
advice on the treatment of the VAT on these book debts

The SofA also indicates that the book debts were factored with Lloyds TSB Commercial
Finance Limited ("LTSBCF") and that they were holding funds of £12,616 as at 10 December
2012 The indebtedness to LTSCF as at 27 November 2012 was £71,202 The indebtedness
to LTSBCF i1s discussed in more detall later in this report

LTSBCF have now confirmed to the Administrators that their indebtedness has been setiled
in full and the remaining book debts were assigned back to the Company on 1 January 2013

The Admurustrators have instructed Ramskill to pursue the remaining book debts on therr
behalf

Financed Assets

The Company had two Astra Envoy vehicles which were financed with Northnidge Finance
Limited

Knighton Evans has confirmed that these vehicles have no equity and the finance company

has been advised to collect these vehicles
Chattel Assets

The Company had three motor vehicles, plant and machinery, office furnifure and computer
equipment which had going concern and forced sale value of £15,000 and £11,500
respectively

As advised above, LES made an offer of £12,499 for these assets, which was recommended
by Knighton Evans The sale of these assets was completed on 3 December 2012

Work in Progress

The SofA indicated that the Company had WIP of £108,000

The WIP was reviewed by Ramskill prior to appointment and they advised us that the WIP
had a realisable value of £40,956 and £10,239 on a continuation of trade and cessation of
trade basts respectively

The only party with an interest in the WIP was LES and they made an offer of £10,000

Financial position of the Company 9




Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

423

424

425

426

427

428

428

4 30

4 31

Although the offer for the WIP was in hne with the value for the business ceasing to trade,
this was the only offer made for the WIP It was the Administrators' opinion that the sale of
the WIP at this lower value would result in the Administrators achieving enhanced values for
the book debts and retentions Ramskill also confirmed the above and recommended the
sale of the WIP to LES

Retentions

The SofA indicates that the book value for the retentions 1s £312,150 and the realisable
value after taking into consideration the bad debts 1s £182,633

As part of the agreement with LES, they have agreed to carry out any remed:al and snagging
work at therr own cost We are of the opinion that the completion of such work will enhance
the collection of these retentions

Ramskill have been instructed to pursue these outstanding retentions on the Admimnistrators
behalf

Cash Held by Third Party

The directers pnor to the Administrators involvement transferred funds to their solicitors in
order to settle the indebtedness of the pettioning creditor

Although the SofA indicates the sum held was £62,290, the Administrators have now
received £63,161 from the Company solicitors

National Westminster Bank plc {“the Bank”)

The Bank was granted a debenture on 19 December 1995, creating fixed and floating
charges over the assets of the Company The Bank also hold a legal charge dated 30
October 2003 over the property at Western Road

The Bank's indebtedness as advised by the Bank 1s £142,173 as detaled below -

£
Letter of demand 83,611
Employee wages 32,562
Credit card 4,000
Swap break costs 22,000
142 173

It 1s estimated that the Bank’s indebtedness will paid in full

Financial position of the Company 10



Specialist Electrical Services {South West) Limited — In Administration

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited (“LTSBCF")

432 LTSBCF alsc have a fixed and floating charge over the Company's asset dated 22 June
2012 The indebtedness to LTSBCF as at 27 November 2012 was £71,902

4 33 LTSBCF has confirmed that ther indebtedness has been paid in full and that they have
applied a termination charge against the surplus funds held

434 The Administrators are at present awating LTSBCF's final account and the remaining
surplus funds, which they have indicated will be £56,120

Preferential Creditors

4 35 The Company had 31 employees as at 27 November 2012 of which 17 were immediately
made redundant The remaining 14 employees have been transferred to LES

4 36 Based on the claims received to date, preferential creditors for wage arrears and holiday pay
will be £10,120 and £5,096

Prescribed Part

437 Section 176A, Insclvency Act 1986 requires the Administrators to set aside a prescribed
amount of the Company's “net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net
property 1s the amount of propesty that would otherwitse be avallable for satisfaction of
holders of debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the
Company after 15 September 2003

438 As the Bank’s debenture over the assets of the Company 1s dated prior to 15 September
2003, the prescnbed part will not apply n this case

Non-Preferential Creditors

4 39 The directors’ estimate of the non preferential creditors 1s detailed below, along with the
Administrators’ comments

£
Trade creditors 1,360,099
Employee Claims 185,000
Director's Loan Account 118,521
Finance company 5,527
1,669,147

440 A detailled schedule of the creditors including a breakdown of the trade creditors 1s attached
at Appendix Il together with the SofA

Financial position of the Company 11



Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

4 41

442

443

444

4 45

The employee non preferential claims for wage arrears, pay in lieu of notice and redundancy
based on the clams received to date are £3,727, £79,249 and £92,607 respectively
Employees also have expensive clams of £6,047

The Admimistrators estimate that there will be sufficient funds with which to make a
distnbution to unsecured, non-preferential creditors

Crown Creditor —- HM Revenue & Customs

The Administrators have recewved a clam of £23,734 from HMR&C in relation to VAT lability
and a claim for PAYE/NI of £136,181

Please note that these claims are in addition to the unsecured lhabihities referred to in
paragraph 4 39

Receipts and Payments Account

The Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account to 17 January 2013 s attached at
Appendix Il

Financial position of the Company 12




Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

5 Pre-administration costs

51 Prior to appointment, the Administrators held meetings with the directors as detailed earlier
in the report The Administrators were in communication with the directors following the nitial
meeting, up until the date of their appointment The work included the following

= Advice regarding the Company's financial position and options avallable
» Assistance in commencing formal insolvency proceedings

s Attendance at meetings and any necessary advice given to the directors in relation
to the Company

« Liaising with agents, solicitor and the Bank

52 The Administrators” time costs up to date of appointment on 27 November 2012 amount to
£18,704 which represents 63 hours at an average hourly rate of £297 To date, no fees have
been charged n respect of the Administrators’ pre-appointment costs

53 The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the Administration I1s
subject to approval in accordance with Rule 2 67 (A)

Pre-administration costs 13




Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

61

62

63

64

65

66

The Administrators' remuneration

The Administrators’ time costs to 17 January 2013 amount to £29,143 which represents 139
hours at an average hourly rate of £210 and are summansed at Appendix IV To date no
fees have been drawn in respect of the work undertaken

These amounts are derived by reference to PKF (UK) LLP’s normal rates for time properly
given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters arising in the insolvency
Where members of the Admimistrators’ staff have been employed on this insolvency they
have been so based on ther experience and abilities in dealing with a case of this nature
Where appropriate, certain staff have dealt with a specific area of the administrabion due to
their specialst skills in that area

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretana) staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the
assignment but I1s reflected in the general level of charge out rates The Admimstrators
should advise you that PKF (UK) LLP's scale rates increase from time to time over the
period of the administration of each insolvency

The current charge out rates for PKF (UK) LLP staff engaged on this assignment are
detailed below

Time Costs £
Partner / Director 418 - 317
Manager 300-204
Supervisor / Senior Admimnustrator 181 - 165
Admuinistrator / Support 155-48

As per Rule 2 106(2) of the Rules the Administrators’ remuneration can be fixed esther

a as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Administrators have to deal,
or

b by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters ansing in the admimstration or

¢ or based on a set amount
d orbased on a combination of any of the above as per Rule 2 106{3A)

The Administrators propose to receive remuneration under part (b} of Rule 2 106(2)

The Administrators’ remuneration 14




Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited - In Administration

67

68

69

610

611

612

613

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, the fixing of the basis of the Administrators'
remuneration 1s to be approved by resoclution of the creditors’ commitiee or if there 1s no

committee by resolution of the creditors generally

A creditors' guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ ights n relation to
insolvency practitioners’ fees, can be obtained by visiting the Administrators’ website The
relevant guide can be accessed through www pkf co uk/egtf

The Administrators’ have not incurred any disbursements to date

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls,
postage, advertising, Invoiced travel and properly rembursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided nternafly such as prnting, rcom hire and

document storage
All category 1 disbursements are charged at the actual cost incurred

Category 2 disbursements will comprise cost allocations which may arise on some of the
category 1 expenses where supplied internally typically, items such as room hire and
document storage Also typically included will be routine or more specialist copying and

printing, and allocated communicaticn costs

Resoluticns on the approval of the Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements are set

out in Section 8

The Administrators’ remuneration 15




Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

71

72

73

74

75

Proposed exit route

The Jont Administrators propose three possible exit routes from Administration which are

detalled below, of which only one of the proposed exit routes will be implemented

() the Joint Administrators be empowered to place the Company into creditors voluntary
hquidation, seeking ther own appointment as Liquidators of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 83 of schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986 and that Edward Terence
Kerr and lan James Gould of PKF (UK) LLP be appointed Joint Ligquidators, or any
other person(s) be appomnted hguidatar(s) of the Company 1n accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1i of the Insolvency Act 1986 In this event and under
rule 4 127(5A) the basis of remuneration fixed in the Administration will apply in the

subsequent hquidation, or

(n)  subject to the provisions of Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986
an apphlication will be made to the court to end the Administration and for the Company
to be compulsonly wound-up The Administrators may, if they so desire, request that
they be appointed Liguidators In this event and under rule 4 127(5A) the basis of
remuneration fixed in the Admiristration will apply in the subsequent iquidation, or

{m} n the event that exit routes (1} and (1} above are inappropnate or unavailable, the
Joint Administrators be empowered to make the necessary arrangements for the

Company to be dissolved and removed from the Companies Register
Administrators’ discharge

It 1s standard practice for Administrators to seek a discharge from liability for any action
taken by them during the course of an Administration, following the termination of the
Administration

Granting the Administrators discharge does not prevent any crediter of the Company from
applying to Court (under Paragraph 75 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986) for
permission to bring proceedings against us If any such parly believes that our conduct as
Joint Administrators has breached our duties in refation to the Company or has otherwise
made us guilty of misfeasance

The Administrators are not currently aware of any issue that may result n such an
application to Court

For the avoidance of doubt, granting the Admunistrators ther discharge prior to the
termination of the Admimstration does not discharge the Administrators' hability, until the
termination 1s effective

Proposed exit route 16



Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

76 A resolution seeking the Administrators’ discharge forms part of the Administrators’
Proposals, discussed in more detatl in Section 8

Proposed exit route 17




Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

81

82

83

The Administrators' proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of the Schedule Edward Terence Kerr and lan James
Gould the Joint Administrators of the Company, make to the creditors the following proposals
for achieving the purposes of the administration

The Administrators propose

) That the Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of the powers as
Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they at therr
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the
administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals

(ny  If thought appropriate, a creditors’ committee be formed

(m) That the Admimstrators, at ther sole discretion and at a tme they see fit, are
empowered to either

« File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Compantes to place the
Company Into creditors voluntary hquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that Edward Terence Kerr and lan James Gould
be appointed Joint Liquidators, or any other person{s} be appointed hguidator(s) in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, or,

¢ Make application to Court to end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Administrators request
that the Company be Compulsorily wound-up and Edward Terence Kerr and lan
James Gould be appointed Joint Liguidators if they so desire, or,

+ File the necessary documents with the Court and with the Regisirar of Companies to
dissolve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

Remuneration and other resolutions

The Administrators propose further the following resolutions

(1 That, If thought appropriate, the Administrators take the necessary steps to form a
creditors’ commitiee

If no creditors’ committee 1s formed the creditors will he required to vote on the following
resolutions

The Administrators’ proposals 18




Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

84

85

86

0

()

()

(v)

That the Administrators shall be paid £18,704 for the work carmed out prior to
appointment as detailed in the proposal, being the costs incurred by them and their
staff on a time cost basis by reference to PKF (UK) LLP’s normal rates

That the Administrators' remuneration be fixed on a tme cost basis by reference to
PKF (UK) LLP's normal rates for the time spent by them and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration and such remuneration may be drawn from time
to time from the adminmistration funds In the event of a subsequent Ligwdation and in
accordance with rule 4 127(5A) the basis of remuneration fixed in the Admirustration
will apply in the Liquidation

That the Admimstrators be authonsed to draw current and future Category 2
disbursements from the administration funds

That the Administrators be discharged from Lability in accordance with Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filing the final progress
report

As mentioned prewviously, a creditors’ meeting has been convened for the purpose of

allowing the credifors to consider the proposals and above resolutions Form 2 20B ‘Notice

of Meeting’ 1s at Appendix Vi and gives details of the meeting

Creditors wishing to attend the meeting must lodge a wnitten statement of therr claim with

the Administrators before the meeting Any creditor who has not lodged their claim will not

be allowed to vote A notice of claim form is at Appendix VI for your use If required

Any creditor who wishes to appoint a proxy holder to represent them at the meeting may

use the proxy form at Appendix VI

The Admiistrators’ proposals 19




Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

9 EC Regulations

91 The EC Regulatton does apply to these proceedings as the registered office of the Company
at the date of Administration was 50 Cowick Street, Exeter, Devon, EX4 1AP

92 These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

EC Regulations 20




10

101

102

103

104

1056

106

107

Conclusion and recommendations

The Administrators refer to the objectives of the Administration as disclosed in paragraph
213 of this report The Administrators are of the opinion that the second objective of
achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up without first being 1n administration, or, If that I1s not reasonably
practicable, and provided the interests of the creditors as a whole are not harmed
unnecessarly will be achieved The Administrators are also of the opinion that the third
objective of realising the Company’s property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors will also be achieved

Based on current information there will be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be
declared to the unsecured, non-preferential creditors

It 15 proposed that the Admimistrators’ remuneration will be fixed on a time cost basis by
reference to PKF (UK) LLP’s normal rates for the time spent by them and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administration

Creditors are reminded that should they wish to attend the creditors meeting on 4 February
2013, either 1n person or by proxy, they should ensure that their proxy form together with
detalls of their claim are lodged at the offices of PKF (UK) LLP, Panneli House, 159 Charles
Street, Leicester LE1 1LD not iater than 12 noon on 1 February 2013

Creditors should return the completed proxies and proof debt to Gemma Sharman via fax on
+44 {0)116 2854658, via emall to gemma sharman@uk pkf com, or, via post to Pannell
House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD

Should any creditor require any additonal information or have any queries, they should
contact Gemma Sharman on +44 (0)116 2504421

The Administrators have convened a meeting of creditors to give you the opportunity to
consider the proposals and reselutions and look forward to receiving creditors’ comments

K~

Edward Kerr
On behalf of the Joint Administrators

17 January 2013

Conclusion and recommendations 21




Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

Appendix |

Specialist Electrical Services (South West} Limited
(In Administration)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix | 22




Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

Company name
Registration number

Registered office address

Court details

Administrator(s) details

Appointor

Company secretary

Company directors

Shareholder

Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited
02901357

At the date of Admmistration, the Company's registered office was
situated at 50 Cowick Street, Exeter, Devon, EX4 1AP

For the purpose of the Administration, the Company’s registered office
was changed to to the office of PKF (UK} LLP, Pannell House, 159
Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD

Birmingham District Registry Court No 8563 of 2012

Edward Terence Kerr (IP no 9021)

PKF (UK) LLP

Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD
Appointed 27 November 2012

Resigned N/A

lan James Gould (IP no 7866)

PKF (UK) LLP

Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD
Appointed 27 November 2012

Resigned N/A

For the purpose of Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the joint
admimistrators are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by each of them, jointly and severally

National Westminster Bank Plc

Stephen Graham Yarnail

Graham William Wardle

Stephen Graham Wardle

Graham Willlam Wardle
Shareholding of 400 ordinary shares
S A Yarnall

Shareholding of 300 ordinary shares
Margaret Wells

Shareholding of 200 ordinary shares
Stephen Graham Yarnall

Shareholding of 100 ordinary shares

Appendix1 23



Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

Company’s Bankers National Westminster Bank Plc

Registered Charges National Westminster Bank Plc
* Debenture dated 19 December 1995

* Legal charge dated 30 October 2003

Lloyds TSB Commercial finance Limited
» Debenture dated 2 June 2012

Appendix| 24




Specialist Electrical Services {South West} Limited — In Administration

Appendix Il

Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited
(In Administration)

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Appendix Il 25



A ~ Summary of assets of Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge
C%w.ﬁ (VS W
PeoPsw—~ "r

RO - e ws BT CA—:s Per LsTIR o

Eo gl Rt . . |

Bewvik DFé~=s
LLovqng 52
Hotot VvEHI L ED

-
Mo ioe & Filpenes

Assets subject to floating charge

P\,\P\"\l‘\"‘\"— - e I!"-AEA\'{

P asD - T iy
NTool
wf

P.é‘ e T PSS

o ros LD &Y Bowi < ToR

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

(

/

Date (3 - 17 -2

Book Value Estmated to realise
£ £
.——"/ i
1) 2k 1 S0 o=
l"\‘&"“ﬂa"i 1S ocoo |
¢ 3361 D (@‘35\!)
=3
A, BA 5 !st o
R e - Y T WS 2
12l \ A\ AR oA
et 14 S‘E_:%f-s B, W
t S rte = m-RY =
[ 121%‘4-!) (1:.1:5—4—\
| aasH (s%2 )
Lheo Beook
' S oo —at
B oo TSR

OB ocr

HZialS o
Laa=o

(oo o

12633
L22qo

adles

B2 264

Signature (@ Z

Doc Ref Form 2 4B - Statement of Affairs doc Rev 02/09



A1 — Summary of liabilities of Specialist Electrical Services (South West)

Limited

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors

ot O et (’A'—bf
Wi, & WAL SRS

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnibed part of net property where applicable (to carry down)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficliency/surplus after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable {brought down)

Estimated assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims

(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
—Badt CASH cToddS

PM{; A v O

Vs

NSOV © BAIEL s — rie Cenfiegud S aivs
TDRECTORS  LeoAnD e

) = PP (\-‘L& Toa Vulwlacot E3
Estimated deficiencyl/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and calied up capital

Estirnated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Date

2 o

£

Estimated to realise

£ €2 126l

| o~

BN

7T/

\?,Q.oc:ﬁai
1% ) 2
Gt G2

1gS oo
tNB Y 2—1

552 )
[4

£

( to—cro\

Ot [z

C

£y $aly

=)

Signature g y//
/

Doc Ref Form 2 14B - Statement of Affairs doc Rav 02409



52 0} €10z Arenuer £} +102 497 TOS Sdl G40 | afied

aunjeubig
0g 621 Ad8 ZX3 18)ax3 ‘uolleq yslel ‘proy UasI9 YsIew gz ‘¢ iun sqUISI] [e21}03]3 8epUOAR] #¥0a2
L6 G82'GZ AQ9 231 '¥3L1S3D1317 °L33HLS AZTSONIM 1 - L1 L7 SWILSAS NOILD313d 34 YOSNIJ3A £0ao
68 5. MV9 1230 'falsq ‘sue sienbayd P11 £AqueQ sineq 20ao
000 dd6 2dd ‘uoisaid ‘pooming ‘sauq Lperes od0 V000
TLTTlel SOl 0LON ‘weybuion ‘uojes Buoq ‘aueq sssnH LL P17 SJUE(IBAING UMCID) 60030
a7 Gev 1¥l 8137 '¥31SIADITT ‘NOLSDIA ‘TAINA TITMLYVYHD 'vL X093 Od HILSIDITT STOOL TTAMINOHD 80090
(St 68) Yv9 237 191$90197 ‘pecy piojysy AL AL34VYS TTEMINOYD 2000
LT 6T6'LT MDL ZS1 ‘UBnoiogss|ppin ‘avON Muvd 3AISHIAIY QL7 ANYJINQD 379Y0 ANV13ATTO 9002
000 ITY BAD 'BIUSHIMIBAA ‘UHOM|ILS)Y "PEOY UOKE]S | ‘UOISIAI] PUR|PI P} sJojoed [e2upos|a A G000
vy 1GL'E Q¥Z ¥XO ‘QYOAXO0 ‘ATMOD 'AY0H ANOd ‘IHLNID SSANISNA SISH ALIENOES B 3414 SIMIT SIYMHD 000
€0 /¢S N9S L1371 's2187 'HONOYOGHONOT 'avoy IWVITIIM JONIYd ‘6L a17 SHANILSV4 GOOMNYYHD €000
8t ¢l9 dST GV 'S1¥3H ‘NIANIdHVH ‘1334LS HOIH 98 Q3LINIT SHAINIONI NOSTIM SATUVYHD 2000
Z6 8rL'l DdB BMN ‘UOPUOT 'y AYNESONIM £1Z 'ONIATING 173LSYD IHL QL7 IWNOILYNYALNI ALIJVS T173LSYD L1020
9l 15¢ 309 €Ng 'X3ISSNS LSY3A ‘NOLHOIYE ‘IAIYA ANVIAOOM 961 ANYAINOD DNIMOOL 318Y0 0002
0969 dv6 €31 ' Jejseore] “aso|) abpuquag ‘0z p17 seouenddy aii4 syuelig £080
1¥ 662 ZNE €848 ' jojslig “18jsunupag 'py adeH suonowold |sunig z04o
00 0Le 010 ZS9 ' loisug ‘peoy Jepasd G/ - 2/ F4IH NOONvH44d 10890
9L B8LL'LL VHS $37 18182187 "y|BAA SSOY P17 09 [B2IUBYDS|A 04303]F xdg 00492
000 OME LUN UIIMION ‘025 Xod Od BAIAY 30v0
00 099 HYZ LON ‘WVYHONLLLON 'SNYT NOLNI] ‘3SO10 SHV1dOd ‘'8 AL SHIANIONT ONILTINSNOD 3 3 N SIXY aovo
00002't MHO 013N "HYIM 8 INAL 'JVIHSI1VO ‘avOd SAT3AIHS 'ST1IHINOLS QL7 avaHd ONOUHILSWYY 0V0
LEPLO'L VA8 6LMS ‘'NOJITIGWIM "TTVH NMOL 10 IHL QLT NOILYHOdHOD 3300dY ga0v0
9. €82'18 d1S ¥31 '"31S3I2137 'AV0H HONOHOEHONOT €41 aL1 sd31NgidisIa 1voId.L10313 dAY vOvO
Q0 ¥iE'9 dVS 2937 ‘auiysislsadiaT “'aljiafead ‘oMU 'peoy naiqg edels) v/ ) a1t {wa) drvy 60V
00 vyl 1N0 BOA ' SHIOA YUON “MOISIM ' pY AQIas ‘weyyiry 11 81eM}jog |e2IUYDa L padUBADY 80vD

HHO LSOS ‘auysdwen
09 €96 ‘AFSWOY 'av0d 39018 Lv3YD '31V1ST IVIHLSNANI ASSIWOY 'ISNOH Odg 447 ¥3amod IvNLOVY L0Y¥D
nol

00 0Z¢'61 0137 'FUIHSYILSIDITT 'YILSIDIF “AapourH “199.48 puog 1emoT 'Buip|ing suisly 17 STOHLINOD SS320dd NYOOV 90vD
£2 €89'tl AX6 91N "MILSIHONYW “"25€ X089 O d funoag g aid 1 QY SOvO
3 SSalppy aweN foy

sJ0}ipas) Auedwo) -~ g

pajiwi] (3S9M YINOS) S30IAIRS (20130313 Isieloads

d11 (in) IMd




52 0} £10Z Asenuer £}

1102 8A 08 Sdl

5 jo Z abey

aineubig
000 HNE LAAN ‘uopuoT ‘peoy uoisn3 98z ‘1amo] uoisn3 ‘A3 JaddoH JAvd swosny g anuaaay WH L0HD
VY| 66SS 'X98s3 ‘BOS U0 pUAYINOS
000 ‘ANUSAY BUOIDIA L2 '9SNOH Japuexaly AN 400/d Uig ‘aoi0 Hoddng ngaq 109a1Q SLIOISNY) g anuasay WH 90HD
(Lo 0} dVZ 9LOA ‘THIHSHHOA LSV “NOLONITAIYE “INYT 1IN 'L a1 S3DIAY3IS LOVHLINOD NOSANH SOHD
09 LLL'6 dNS £79 'NOL709 "L3FHLS A1ZIDNINYAWN SAIHOLYH0aY 1 JINOHL2373 HOIMEOH ¥0HO
220 MHO ZEW J191sauyouel ' O Q ploflansg fzgxeg O d Sld HeMS UspmaH €0HO
000 ISF ZLNE ‘Xossng 1sapn ‘Buiguopn ‘peoy uoibuleg 'esnoy abpug uojbuning (Juswaoloug) swoysny P snusasy WH ZOMD
1€ 261'99 av 6/ ‘loodiani ‘19ang sawer ‘asnoH ueibay ‘100|4 Yis {LvA) swojsng @ anuaray WH 10HD
00 062°L8L ZZ| 863N ‘SuAL uodn spseomaN ‘ucjusqbuoy 'maip yied uojuag ‘NHII (DIN / 3AVd) swojsnD g anusray WH 00HD
000 HH9 LON 'WYHONILLON " 1S LNNOW ‘08 'LYNOY ANVYTIY3FWND 'SEOLIDIN0S d17 LHOEMLYEYD H1334d #0420
aHP L1370
00 L8 ‘2J1YysJa}sa01dT ‘HLYOMYILLNT 'AVOY ¥31S3ADIZT 'SHYOM ACOMAAYT '8 LINN ALl SONIXId ® S3dV.L AVM3ISSO4 £040
MdL ZPAN
9 609'L1L ‘404038 ‘NOLSdWINM ‘'F1V1ST TYIYLSNANI VO NESNGOM ‘AvOd NOLTIVY St SIJNIAYIS ALIIVS 3HId 2040
UM 6137 181882197 HMAYd SSINISNG NVIQiRNIW 'HLIHON
vl $0€ NYIGIH3W ‘81 LINN ‘AL YN X3A34 40 J3SIHONYYL v ‘AL SDILSIDOT ol AN X3a3d 104D
6l 1S HE86 2151 'spaa 80z X0g Od '‘21qeAa1nay sjunoday j|Suie [lsuie 0042
000 1V9 8ON ‘tweybumon "yied ssauisng xiusoyd ‘Wnod uigug NOZ 6030
LEOLB'CL Qaz OrS ‘Aaysiqiaq ‘plaideisay) ‘peoy YuomsieyD ‘L6l NOLSI713d ANV 34A3 8032
(05 0) OHL 8X3 'yinowx3 18848 yauny ‘esnoy eljoubely sumo.g paoju sdijjiud Aaag 2030
Z6 209'9L 710 ESHI ‘NOLSONIAIT MNVENVYO 'LHNOD QOOMHSY § ‘ISNOH $S3A00V QLN 231L04H1IN3 9030
gy ££5'e d¥/ ¥3d ‘ubnoioqised “eaug Jouew P17 dnoisy RoN3 5030
00 LLL ad} 8131 'Y3LSADITT 'NOLSOIM ‘INVYT INOLSITAY 9¥C J3LIWIN DNILTNSNOD 443 ¥030
XX PZON "SHON JualL
88 L2S'ovl UQ NIBMSN 'Jo8AS piequiot 100l pug SSNoH S}IE IS ‘S0IQ NP3l Spue|pil 1sel P17 18913083 uospunwipy £030
ZE ¥60°PZ Z3¢ 118 ‘WYHONINYIE “AFT13SAL ‘INV1 SONIAa3y QL1 oidLo31a NOLY3 €030
Xdt #END ‘@aysdwen
¥8 99¢ ‘LSANMOVIE ‘AVOH LSINMOIVIS MHVYd SSANISNG LSIANMNOVIS 'L LINN L7 ST0HLINOD MN-3 1030
69 £/2'08E aHo soN ‘weybumoN Yooigieq 1eans dojes SI9IESOIOUAA (BDUID2IT 4 4 T 0030
00 9sy as 6137 'YALSIDIFT ‘AGHIANT 'ISO1D ¥VdSA134 Q17 SH3LNdWOD NMOLNMOQA §0400
3 ssalppy aweN Ayl

si0)ipas Auedwo) - g

pajiwi (1S9 YINog) sadlalag [edl)d9|] isijeldadsg
d11 (IN) INd




SZ 0l £10Z Aienuer /)

102 18A 06 Sdl

XX} $ZON JUBIL UQ YemSN IS piequon

G jo ¢ abeg

aimeubig

60 200'0C '100|4 puz 8sNOH S$3IB 1S @010 YPRJD SPUE|PIW ISB3 ‘Y] oWjoe8|3 uospunwpl Buipsey - sejoysIN ZOND
8t 682'€9 D36 9N “1eg s1800d “ssnoH sidel ‘v xog O d 1daQ sjunoody QL1 3HAT 7 AGM3N LOND
9/ v22'.L Nd¥ Z137 'aiiysiajsacia ‘yuomisyn Hed jeiuag ‘Wnod pueipiy Gl pajuln] swiojield SpimuUcieEN 0OND
(99 £18'4) uuag uIusiy LOWD
000 ADE gLYS ‘2aysusylewles ‘pIojuBWIWY ‘SigApuer paywi] suuepw ueblonw SOWnD
20 9FL Nl9 637 “Jeyseoe ‘faisy uoybnoig 'peoy ucjbuiuuems ‘Auojoe Aisjjeg ay ) PI] |BUOBUWIBIU| B0 INKY SOWD
00 84%'S ALZ ENN ‘NOLJWYHLYON ‘NOLTNOW ‘LHNOD MDIMO 69 SIVI¥IAY NOLTNOW POND
29 295'6 YL €31 '¥3LS3A21317 ‘'INNIAY INOLSNNVYHEE L2 AvIIHL03T3 NYIHOLIW 0D
95 810'62 rdL 69N 'weyBuioN “uciseag ‘sacic) o8| "'sied ayl sbuixi4 pueipily ZOND
Z82
98 58.'9 ZSM ‘SANYIAIN LSIM TTIVSTVM ‘INVT IHONYIT ‘FLVYLST TVIMLSNANI NYO1NA a1l1o0371313n LOWO
6l 9€5'e ano 831 ‘1sisa0197 ‘Asuno9|4 ‘AR INH Y9Ny 02 sfemielsiy 00WO
0Z 6L9'21 MPP 118 'SYY3E ‘HONOTS 'avYOd ATINTH 692 SNOILLNT0S NOT €010
(Lo 0) SNE £4M * QTIIFTHYM "ISNOHLA0T “INVYT ILVOLSIM '8/ SINZLSAS ALIINDIS ASNOHLA0T 20710
NNg
00 ¥08'9 9ON ‘SHON "MDIMI1ddVd ‘FOV1TIA AOOMLS3IE "'avOy HOOW '€5E ‘SMOTTIIM 3dS ONIHLYEYE 2 NOILIOILOYd ONINLIHOM L0110
T2 99N
9. €5. ‘XISITAAIN ‘QYOANITHD "HLNOS INVT NIANISHOH Myvd ITVAIEIAd € LINN QLN ddv 00710
02 Lee aNS 8dd 'LHOdHLNOS 'Av0y NOLHONY ¥3ddn £/ aL17 {(LHOdHLNOS) ALIMNDIS LHOINA PONO
{Loo) femy sUDc) 89SSaIPPY SSRUPHYD U £0M0
0l 86v Z99 0LNN ‘FHIHSNOLJWYHLYON ‘NIAHSNY ‘avOod AT THIHS STOULNOD NOLSdWIA rAt) 8]
00 ¥¥8'S d89 #LNN ‘SLINYHLHON “T13MHLOY “TTIH 71739 'LINN AMOLOVd JHL Q171 IVIIHLOT13 B VIVA JIDAVA LOMD
Xdt vEND "IHIHSHINYH
6l 689°L '1SINMOVIE 'AvOd LSINMOVIE ‘Mivd SSANISNG LSINMOVIE 'L LINN QL7 X0 OMLYA QoMo
09 Q€T ANE LON ' weybumoN ‘19248 uopbujuny ‘GLL “esnoy juuden|g 09 3 Wbuap 3 uyor Lorod
26 9Oty TINN ‘weybugon ‘aeBunid “aue AgieH £ Buusswbuz gr ooro
05 £84'1L AL L1317 ' J9isa0197 “yBnoloqubBno “sue mopeap ‘og LL BUN sloneBug aquosy| LoD
(g6 TL) 891 65 ‘ PIRYSYS 1S J9IAL  pY abpiy uewoy '} | P11 {1661) saiddng jeuisnpu) 0012
05 S8 0H 80HD
3 ssaIppy awepN Aoy

sio)paln Auedwon - g

pajiwi] (3IS9MA YINOS) S3VIAIDG [eDd1)29|3 Isije1oads

d11 (MN) IMd



§Z 01 £L0Z Aenuer /|

L10Z 1BAT0S Sdl

g Jo ¢ afed

alnjeubig

(s¥ 81L) Aemy suos) 8assalppy P17 SI00L ||BWIS UMOPYINOS 508D
ZL 51 dd€ 237 ' 48)s8018 ““ybnosoquany ** py UOYB 66V a1 H3gnIL ASTIVA ¥VY0S #0S2
00 6. Z4a¢ ZvH ‘THOWNVYLS “NOWWOD 31LLIT ‘S 14LS1A) ADONYNILNIVIN HYIOHOLIMS - TNS £0S0
08 952 A3E §19 “19Is8dnol9 pnoss 'I95AINgGana 'ASNOH ¥31a3y ad.i1Mn $S3008d ¥ONIHOS 2080
Tl S6¢ MTO 6L dN 'Sa{BA YINOS ‘1HOAAMIN ‘133H1LS AHO4TIL MYV XINJOHd '+ LINN A3LINIT YYIDHOLIMS NOLNVS 1080
ot 66 DS 2317 U21s90197 'PrROY 2U0)SAAY ‘pROY UOWWOD SUBWSaI] pPiveas 008D
2L 6L8'92 116 231 9431530137 “Agpeo ‘'sAug ypomiuay ‘c9 sjeusay Jaxled Aoy 604D
0v 9191 FHS SMI  SouAay| LOHIN “[IIyImouy ““anusay ArkQ 9|d oo3jnoy 804D
9 281 H3r G9HD * anuseyd “"Hod a1ewss||g ‘eue mopesy ‘‘aiua) abpug |eue) ‘26 Iun swajsAg o310y 104D
0G 05£'T 198 vy ‘sl ‘@Bpugmol] }s3 pu| peoy [eued ‘Aepp jBUUDY aLln i3x3ay S0d2D
vb ZE6'PZ NAs 9N3 ‘ suaH ‘ueg sisnod “esncH Asgay ‘gz xo8 O d gjeuas |axay S0YD
80 ZLb dn 8137 'YILSIDITT ‘NOLSOIM HLNOS ‘AVOH NOH44YS ‘ISNOH NY1Y Q117 SNOILVYDINNIWWOD 20y 04D
66 181 HXZ 9SS X8ss3 'HOITTAVYH 'AYOH MOONT 'ISNOH 13.LAVY @11 SINIWNYLSNI HOIFTAVH £0MD
(8¢ 212) Aemy suog sassalppy SHIVdIY ST00L HIMOC didvy 204D
LE LP8'Y ans ZLNN ‘siueyuoN ‘AgioD ‘gg8g xog O d P sjusuodwon § o LOYD
89 vt Fd¥ 837 "YILSIDIFT 'AGY18 ‘1S THOWYDAS #1117 (SHIINIONT ITIIONOLNY) NYWNAVYHD o 0042
000 gaHL LI _>®t:m _Eowam_ _Hmmbw 1se3 09 _mm:OI a_UmLO wniwaJid P Hpald wniwald @O&O
00Q gHL Z1L1A .>mt:m _Eomam_ _Hmwbw 1SE3 09 _mmSOI HP=1) wniwald P17 Bpsld wniwald g0dD
000 GHIL ZL1M _>m._._:m _Eomam _ymm.;m 1se3 09 _mmSOI Hp=24D wniwald P17 Upaly wniwald 0d0
vuv 230
0€ 008'2Z ‘aaysAgiag ‘NOLSIMT ' 1S3 ANI TTIH AYYYND “AVM NITHIW “ISNOH XINGOHd  SNOILYDINNWINOD YHOMLIN XINIOHd £0dD
00 ¥28°L 499 9AD ‘AYLINIAOD "TIHS3N04 ‘SANV1 STIVHLAT 822 11 SADNIAYIAS ONINIINIONT 1314 SOHYHJ 20dD
L0 O0LL'Z 7137 110 'PIHSYONYT 'WYHATO ‘av0d NIANOddIY 22 al1 89 SHON4+T43dd3d 10dD
Ly 60Z°20L ave LaM ' S1H3H “ATINIHS "ISOTD WHVL “ISNOH aHOL4LNHIH ‘€ $IVINIBS |BI1J98|T MIEd 00dD
Ty £89'L ant LN "'saukey uoyin “aljusy Buissanoid JuswAed ali1tn) zo 0000
00 €412l old jueg J9jsSuliLLISapA [BUOBN ZOND
00 £25'C 7S 119 1sejiag ‘uinog alenbg |lebauoq | ‘puejsy| Jo yueg payiwi asueuly sbpuypioN SOND
L9 ¥0¥'L HDZ SLND ‘AIHENS "ATTYIAWYD “avod 39aiud 417 WvLXOd SOINOLIHON GOND
Gy 92 SV¥ 1230 ‘'A943A 'GY0OH NOLIHATY Myvd ¥ILSTHO a1 3YIH I1D2HIA TLYOHLHON #OND
00 859'8 3d¥ YON ‘WYHONILLON ‘ATTENYT ‘INYT ONIYdS 262 'LHNOD 103dSY QI LINIMT NOILOIL0Hd DONILHDIT SNFWIN EOND
3 ssalppy sweN Aoy

si0}ipatn Aueduwion - g

pajwiT (3sepn YInog) sadialag [edl3adlg Isteloadg

d717 (¥nN) IMd



62 04 £10g duenuer /| LL0Z 487 TOS Sd! g jo g abed

alnleubig
8£°£08'850'2 Buijjejo) seuyug Ll
00 000'S81 swied safojdwy 0020
Ty £eo'ey g90 £37 'U9)se0197 ‘peoy UIRISOM 81 0/0 leweA uaydarg 00AD
9Z 898'%/ 990 €37 121532197 'proy UWASap #8L 0/D S|pIefA LWBYERID) SOMOD
00 O8¥ dH8 237 'H31S30131 ‘ANCLSITAY 'Avod I19Ivd €} 311NN SIW3LSAS WYYV NOSTIM cOMD
0¢ €£2°1 385 1ZND ‘Asuing “Bunjopr “1elemissys Hoalg Haqly a11 dNOYSD HLIHOMSANYM LOMOD
o0 v38 31 191890187 ‘uolseuwlny]| ‘peoy UolS 695 SjpieAn WEIIAA WEYRID 00MD
¥6 20l femy auos) aassalppy PI] SUOJEPOA Z0AD
Q0 8¥ dXl €LNE “Bulyuop 65ty X089 O d ''siuswihied ssauisng P31 siuswhed 2Ipaly UIBIA LOAD
v 6611 Z4\ #3717 181890197 '6.Z2 %09 O d P31 10811 Bunjip 00AD

vd9
26 ¥ig g3 191592197 'ANOLSLIAHM ‘AVOY F9AHANYD ‘T1vY.LSI ITLLIHAM 3HL ‘69 LINN S9VIAISG JUBWNsU| [BSIaAUN oond
02 ¢¢l H16 /9 'WYHONIWYIG “133H1S NOLHYHM 7 LINN 11 d3sv1 33.L0HL S0LD
0c 2l 39¢ /68 'd131433HS '8¢ LSOdVL0a T3S INNOOOV MN 3AvHL #0120
0Z 6EL NXZ 198 'SLYIH "ADOYNIAATLS 'AYM NOLXVD ‘LNIOd NOLXYD 2V LINN A3aLIWIT SNOISNYLX3 d1 €010
Z9E ZLON

L€ 018'92 ‘weybuiioN ‘FAVHDLOD MYVd SSANSING SHIANYIN ‘AV0d S13ZVH 91 LINN SHOLNAIYLSIA TYIUELI313 VL 2010
9 209 g3l 29N ‘WYHSNILLON ‘Qv0od adO41IM d17s5.1439 8 SYINCHL 101D
8¢ /El g49 $37 8iseore] ‘sue Asdio) gg/be ‘9010 SHUNoddY Yonede 00.LD
¢l 65 dSe €AD ‘AJUSACD ‘PROY SUILE 1S ‘9SNOH aulnoqisys 'sucne@y Jawaisny P17 JB1BAA JUBI] UIDABS 3080
000 018 z131 'saysiasans] 'QOOMNYYHD 'ONVIHLIMS ALT H3LVYM DNIHdS ANYTHLIMS aoso
6% 961'Z0L Aeme auox) 2assaIppy (SANVYTIAIN) ALIYND3S % FHId LIIMS 0080
00 000'9 dV| #X3 '18)ex3 ‘sewoy] 1S 19248 Y2IMOD 0§ 03 g JBuILlS g0s82
0¥ 920'6 NV8 GAM 'BIYSPIOYE)S “'BUINCYUION “pEOY |IIIN YIESH 9ld dnoig) swaisAg olels Y0S2
08 9€5'S MN6 PVYH 'X3S31aAaIN ‘'dIIsSINY ‘3L00LSY3a 'avod aN3 a13id 95¢ WOHLSAYVYLS 6080
(cs 2 ZAB 9PN "YILSIHONVIAN ‘NOLYIHLY ‘aQvOd NOL104d Gl1 HO1 AQIAdS 808D
0o o Dro ZLYAM 'SMOTTIM 37T NOLM3N ‘SYHYd IHL 91 '3SNOH ISVYHD (WaypoN) senusg ey Apaadg L0SD
00 06 4H8 ZNg XASSNS LSYd ‘NOLHOIHa 'TIVA NV3ALTVS 21 SWHYTV NDIZHIN0S 9080
3 SSaIppY aueN )Y

siojpalg Auedwod - g
pepwi (}S9M Yinog) sadlalag [eal)I9|3 Isijeldads
d711 (IN) id




Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

APPENDIX lll

Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited
(In Administration)

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Appendix Il 26




Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/11/2012 From 27/11/2012
of Affairs To 17/01/2013 To 17/01/2013
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
100 Goodwill 100 100
100 100
PROPERTY & LAND
150,000 00 184 Western Road NIL NIL
Rent 1,500 00 1,500 00
(83,611 00) National Westminster Bank Plc NIL NIL
1,500 00 1,500 00
MOTOR VEHICLES
482,152 00 Baoks Debts NIL NIL
12,616 00 Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Ltd NIL NIL
NIL NIL
MOTOR VEHICLES COMMERCIAL
7,314 00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
{12,841 00) Northnidge Finance Ltid NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,185 00 Chattel Assets & Stock 12,499 00 12,499 00
10,000 00 Work In Progress 10,000 00 10,000 00
182,633 00 Retentions NIL NIL
62,290 00 Funds Held by Solicitors 63,160 60 63,160 60
Bank Interest Net of Tax 616 616
85,66576 85,665 76
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{21,000 00) Employees Holiday Pay & Wage Arrea NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,360,099 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{181,290 00) HM Revenue & Customs - TAX/NIC NIL NIL
(66,192 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
{185,000 00) Employee - Redundancy Pay NIL NIL
{118,521 00) Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,117,363.00) 87,166 76 87,166 76
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 - Current 87,166 76
87,166.76

SR

Edward T Kerr
Joint Admimistrator



Specialist Electrical Services {South West) Limited — In Administration

APPENDIX IV

Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited

(In Administration)

TIME COST ANALYSIS

Appendix IV 27




vO'68L ZEEPL'6T $0'0L ZE626'8 0¥l 00 ¥EST 0057 00 005°€) 000}  00°08L'Y
050 06 L8} 000 000 0e o 0e §S 00 000 oco 09¢€8 SWED 104
S6¢ 01 €65} 060 000 000 goo 001 00 00¢€ S6¢ OF €€2') sieseyaing annoadsolg yim suoissnosig/suoneioben
or g ovzrl'lL or 8 orevi'l 000 000 000 coo 000 000 (5018 Jo gpS @) Bunesy/bunioday Mpauad/enuuy
vezl Zl9zee ¥08 zL2E0') 000 000 05 € 00 0S0°} ol O €¥G 126po| pue suinial OyD Buipniour) souendwo) Aoniels
S6°¢ 0¢ Loy g6 2 0Z Loy 000 oo 000 000 000 ooo UQHELSIUILLPY [BJAUDD
589 0z £v8’L 00 1L 00 o¢t 00 09 801 cos 00 GLG|L 0c0o 09 €8 uoneBir/aouspuodsauo) (eba
€8y s vl (N4 . ¢6G 000 000 0c0 00 06 0L0 g iy Buipuog %@ soueInsy|
0e o0 08 o 0e0 08 OF goo 000 000 000 000 000 Buiped] wauwjuoddy 1sod
S8 0 00 ¥51 Sco 00 vE 000 000 ()40 00 02} 000 000 suciesieay 19SSy JBUl0
0Zs §5'169°7 G990 S6 89 000 000 ge 8 00 €0%°2 020 0g €8 suonesieay dagd joog
L1 95 960°) el 9€ 676 ozo 0z 9e S§co 00 6L 000 000 SuoNEsIedy }20lg
0 FA AL ¥ o [AWAq 000 000 0972 00 082 000 000 uonesiesy 19ssy paxig
§Z6Z 05 65Ly 06 LL 0P8LIL 0SZL 06Z92'Z €90 00 g6l 020 09 £8 swie|) aakojdw3
Ir8l 881787 99 /1 B8PLLE 020 0z ot Sy 0 00 sel oLo 08 L¥ Sloypal]) {eijusisiald UON
Se i 0z €02 S0 | 0z Gcl 020 0C 9t goo 000 0L 0 08 L+ {dH pue ases) jo Buipnjour) siojipai) paindag Aed
$8'07  0L22M'9 =t A 05 26 000 000 0z8L 0008¥'§ or il 0¢ 989 (o310 'spuny Joj Bununosoe/Buodal) siclipai) paindeg
sc 09'ggc Lo cocl 000 000 SZ i 00 &g 000 000 YIOM 9861 YAAD
640 c6 €0} 640 26 €0/ ] 000 ooo 000 0oo goo senijqery xe s1epjoH a0
01 8¢ it} 960 8¥ 9Ll 000 0oo 000 000 S00 0602 Ajeseuag uonoung Buusiysen
S.8 ST OvS'e GG ¢ GO ¢o¢ 000 000 goe 00 008 0ce 09 2£€') Buuojuopy g Buluueld
SINoH (3) unowy SINoH (3) unowy SINOH (3) Junowy SJNOH (3) junowy SINOYH (3) unoury sysel
00°6023 00°2213 00°L8L3 00°00¢€3 00'8L¥3 :inoy tad 3503 abesany
Jojensiuiwpy
|elol juelsIssy / lojensiuiupy Jo1uag / JosIaledng JaBeueyy 10)0311Q [ Jauped apels)
pajwIT (}SOM YINog) sa21A198 [e21)99]F Jsije1dads G80£Z0Y ualD

€10z Menuep /| 1e Sk S)S029WI| SI9P|OH2ILO 1O SISAleuy §dI1S



SI'€9  59'€0.'8) vl g9 €6l 000 000 019 00058} 000 000

0L19 000Ls'8E 000 000 000 000 0.19 000LS'8l 000 000 (310m uoneBinsaau Buipndur) 30AA Juaunuioddy aid
St o0 69 LIS Sk 0 69 LS 000 000 000 ocoo ooo goo Alje1auag uonoung Buuaiyse)
00 L 00 8¢} 00! 00 9t4 000 0o o0 000 000 goo aoo Buuojuop g Buiuue|d
SINOH (3) Junowy SJINOH (3} Junowy SINOH (3) Junowy SINOH (3) Junowy SINOH (3) unowy sySe)
00°9623 00vEL3 00°'00€3 00°'03 inoy 1ad 3509 abelary
1o0jensiuupy
[ezol JURJSISSY | JOJBASIUIUPY Joluag j Josiaadng Jabeuep 1032341 { JAUUE .apess
1500 awp Jusunuiodde aid - payiwI] (JSOAM YINOS) SI2IAISG [BOMIO9|T ISIeIDadS pBOEZOP 1Jual9

Z10Z JogqWaAop /Z Je Se S}S008WIl| SISPJOHa2ILO JO SIsAleuy 8dIS




Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

APPENDIX V

Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited
(In Administration)

FORM 2.17B — NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

AppendixV 28




Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full name{s) and
address(es) of
admimstrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrators Z 1
proposals ]
Name of Company Company Number
Specialist Electrical Services (South West) 02901357
Limited

in the Court case number (For court use only)

Birmingham District Registry 8563 of 2012

[full name of court]

We(a)

Edward T Kerr and lan J Gould of PKF (UK) LLP, Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester,
LE1 1LD

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to creditors on

O]
17 January 2013

Qs

Edward T Kerr - Joint Administrator

Signed

Dated T Tanwer  LO\Z.
[

|

Contact Detalls Edward T Kerr

You do not have to give any contact information in the bo;
opposite but f you do. Lwil help Companies Houss 1o | P@annell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 11D
contact you f there is & query on the form  The contact

nformation that you give will be visible to searchers of the | Ta| 0116 2504400

puthic record

DX Number 10804 DX Exchange Leicester

Comparues House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Doc Ref Form 2 178 Statement of administrator's proposals doc Rev 11/10




Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX VI

Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited
(In Administration)

FORM 2.20B NOTICE OF MEETING TO CREDITORS, NOTICE OF CLAIM
FORM, AND PROXY FORM

Appendix VvVl 29




Rule 2.35 Form 2.20B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of a meeting of 2 2 0 B
creditors u

Name of Company Company Number
Speciahst Electrical Services {South West)
Limited 02901357
In the Court case number (For court use only)
Birmingham District Registry 8563 of 2012
[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) and Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

address(es) of
administrator(s)

Edward T Kerr and lan J Gould of PKF (UK) LLP, Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester,
LE1 1LD

{B) Insert fufl name and that 2 meeting of the creditors of ® Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited of Pannel!

address of registered office of

the company House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD
() Insert details of placa of 1S 1O be held at” Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD

meeting

(@) Insertdate andtmacr~ ON'Y @t 4 February 2013 at 11 00 am
meeting

The meeting 1s

*Delete as applcable *(1)an initial creditors' meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, or

I Invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting if
you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give me, not later than noon
on the business day preceding the meeting, details in wnting of your claim

Signed &ﬁr

Joint Admunistrator

Dated n_ 3 ﬁﬂWS Yord

A copy of the proposal 1s attached

Doc Ref Form 2 208 - Notice of a meeting of creditors doc Rev 11/08




AAA1309 - ADM

Proof of Debt — General Form

Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited (In Administration)

Date of appointment of Administrator 27 November 2012

1 | Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registrabion number)

2 | Address of creditor for correspondence

2a {Emaill address
(By including an email address on this form you are consenting to receive
future correspondence by email }

2b | Your reference or account number
If applicable

3 | Total amount of claim
Include any Value Added Tax and outstanding uncapttalised interest as at | £
the date the company went into administration

4 | Detalls of any documents by reference to which the debt

can be substantiated
Please attach any such supporting documentation to this form

5 |Uncapitalised interest
If amount in 3 above Includes outstanding uncapitalised interest please £
state amount

& |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form

7 | Particulars of any security held
Include the value of the secunty and the date it was given

8 |Particulars of any reservation of title
Include full details of the goods supplied to which the claim relates

9 [Signature of creditor or person
authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing
(if different from 2 above)

To be completed by the joint administrators when admitting claims

Admitted to vote for £ Admitted for dividend for £
Date Date
Joint Adminustrator Joint Administrator

Doc Ref Form 4_25 - Proof of Debt Form docm Rev 09711



Rule 8.1

Please give full namae and address for
communication

Please insert name of person (who
must be 18 or over) or the chairman
of the meeting” If you wish {0 prownide
for eltemative proxy-hokders in the
circumnstances that your first choice s
unable to attend please state the
name(s) of the altematves as well

Please delete words in bracke!s & the
proxy holder is only to vote as directed
18 he has no discretion

Please delete FOR or AGAINST as
appropnate to indicate how your proxy
should vote in respect of each
rasolution

A creditors’ committee can only ba
established if enough members are
neminated

If you wish to propose further
resolutions you may use the back of
this form but should clearly state on
the front of this form that such further
resolution have been annotated

This form must be signed

Only to be completed f the
creditor/member has not signed 1n
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2
(Para 51)

Proxy (Initial Creditors’ Meeting)

Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited (in
Administration)

Name of Creditor

Address

Proxy Holder(s)

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the creditors’ meeting to be held on
4 February 2013, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as
instructed below [and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or
abstain at his/her discretion]

Resolutions to be proposed and voting Instructions
1 That the Administrators’ proposals be accepted as circulated
1 [ FOR ] [AGAINST]

2 For the nomination of of to be a
member of the creditors’ committee

2 [ FOR ] [AGAINST]

In the event that a credriors committee 18 nof established, creditors will be asked to vote on the
following resolutions

That the Administrators shall be paid £18,704 for the work carned out prior to appointment as
detalled in he proposal, being the costs incurred by them and therr staff on a time cost basis by
reference to PKF (UK) LLP's normal rates

3 [ FOR ] [AGAINST]

4 That the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed on a time cost basis by reference to PKF (UK) LLP's
normat rates for the time spent by them and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Admunistration and such remuneration may be drawn from tme to time from the Admunistration
funds In the event of a subsequent iquidation and in accordance with rule 4 127(5A) the basis of
remuneration fixed in the Administration will apply in the iquidation

4 [ FOR ] [AGAINST]

5 That the Administrators’ be authonsed to draw current and future Category 2 disbursements from
the administration funds
5[ FOR ] [AGAINST]

6 That the Administrators be discharged from liability, in accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filing the final progress report
6 [ FOR 1] [AGAINST]

Signature Date
Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Pasitton with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature




Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited — In Administration

APPENDIX VII

Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited
(In Administration)

CREDITORS QUESTIONNAIRE

Appendix VIl 30




Creditor Questionnaire
Investigation into the Affairs of

Specialist Electrical Services (South West) Limited
(In Administration)

ADMO0B06

Creditor's Name and Address

Estimated Claim

If the estimated claim exceeds the credit imit, on
what basis or terms was the additional credit
allowed?

Please provide details of any comfort, secunty or
assurance given to you to allow continuance of
credit

When were you first aware that there were
difficulties in getting payment and what was the
evidence of this? e g extended credit, lump sum
payments, dishonoured cheques

Please provide details, including dates, of any
Writs, summons, decrees or other legal action
you took to recover your deht




Please provide detalls of any cheques which were
dishonoured, including dates and amounts

Are there any particular matters you feel should
be reviewed? If so, please provide brief details

Date

Signature

Name {Block Capitals Please)

Position




